

interplay between INA § 212(f)—the authority on which much of the Executive Order relies—and other provisions of the INA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PRESIDENT MUST CONSULT WITH CONGRESS TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF REFUGEES WHO MAY BE ADMITTED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE FISCAL YEAR.....	3
II. THE TEXT OF INA § 207 DOES NOT GRANT THE PRESIDENT THE POWER TO LOWER THE REFUGEE CEILING IN THE MIDDLE OF THE FISCAL YEAR.	7
III. INA § 212(f) DOES NOT GRANT THE PRESIDENT THE POWER TO LOWER THE ANNUAL NUMBER OF REFUGEES IN THE MIDDLE OF THE YEAR.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	8
<i>Aziz v. Donald Trump</i> , No. 17-116 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	1
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	10
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	8
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1996)	5
<i>State of Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Tankersley v. Almand</i> , 837 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	9, 10
Immigration and Nationality Act, 66 Pub. L. No. 66-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	9

INA § 207..... passim
 INA § 212..... passim
 The Refugee Act of 1980, 96 Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980) 4, 10

EXECUTIVE ORDER

82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah E. Anker & Michael H. Posner, *The Forty Year Crisis: A Legislative History of the Refugee Act of 1980*, 19 San Diego L. Rev. 9 (1981) 4
 Edward M. Kennedy, *Refugee Act of 1980*, 15 Int’l Migration Rev. 141 (1981)..... 4
 Catherine McHugh, Cong. Research Serv., 1B77120, *Refugees in the U.S. Laws, Programs, and Proposals* (1979)..... 9
 Memorandum on Additional Refugee Admissions, 35 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1634 (Aug. 12, 1999)..... 9
Refugee Act of 1980: Presidential Statement on Signing S. 643 into Law, Pub. Papers of Jimmy Carter: 1980–81 (Mar. 18, 1980) 6
 U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv., *Proposed Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2016: Report to Congress* (2016)..... 6

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

Admissions of Refugees into the United States: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Refugees, and Int’l Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary H.R., 95th Cong. 71 (1977) 6
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1 (1979)..... 5
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-2 (1980)..... 5
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980)..... 5
 S. Rep. No. 96-2 (1980) 5, 8, 9
 S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980) 5
